

MACT57/21

MUKEKSH KUMAR UPADHAYA Vs. RAKESH BANSWAL

20.02.2021

Present: IO SI Mahender Singh, from PS: Vikas Puri.
Petitioner/ injured is absent.
Mr. Pradeep Kumar, Ld. Counsel for R1 & R2 . Vakalatnama filed. Be taken on record.
Mr. Surjan Singh, proxy counsel for Ms. Sunanda Nimisha, Ld. Counsel for R3 /Insurance Company.

Copy of the DAR has been supplied to the Ld. counsels for petitioner/claimants and respondents.

In the instant case, the perusal of the DAR reveals that the accident has taken place on 05.02.2020 and FIR was registered on 14.02.2020 vide FIR no 78/20, u/s-279/337 IPC at PS: Vikas Puri and final report filed under Section 279/338 IPC & 3/181, 5/180 M. V. Act.

As per directions of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, the DAR is to be filed within 30 days and the present DAR has not been filed within the said prescribed period.

IO is directed to file explanation for delay in filing the DAR on or before the NDOH.

R-1 & R-2 are directed to file reply within 30 days from today.

R-3 /Insurance Company is also directed to file the legal offer/ reply within 30 days from today.

Contd..

- 2 -

Issue notice to the petitioner / injured through IO for the NDOH.

In view of above, put up for framing of issues / F.P on **09.07.2021**, as requested.

IO be also summoned for the said date.

Copy of this order be given 'Dasti' to claimants / his counsel for information /compliance.

(Dr. Sumedh Kumar Sethi)
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi /20.02.2021