

MACT No. 57/21

MUKESH KUMAR UPADHAYA Vs. RAKESH BANSWAL

17.12.2021

Present: None for the petitioner.

Mr. R.K Bachchan, Ld. Counsel for the R1 & R2 along with R1.

Ms. Sunanda Nimisha, Ld. Counsel for R3. insurance company.

Reply on behalf of R1 & R2 is on record.

Reply on behalf of R3 is on record.

**On the basis of the pleadings of the parties, the following issues are framed:-**

**ISSUES :**

1. ***Whether Mukesh Kumar sustained injuries in a motor vehicle accident dated 05.02.2020 due to rash and negligent driving of vehicle i.e. Car bearing no. DL 8CAC 6263, being driven by R-1 Rakesh Banswal, owned by R2 Rani Banswal and insured by R-3/Tata AIG General Insurance Company Ltd. ? ...OPP***
2. ***Whether the petitioner is entitled to claim compensation, if so, what amount and from whom ? ...OPP***
3. ***Relief.***

*contd....*

-2-

No other issue arises or is pressed for.

Further, the petitioner shall mention the total amount of his medical bills in his affidavit and it shall be duty of the concerned officials of the Insurance company to verify the same.

Advance copy of the affidavit be supplied atleast a week before the NDOH.

Issue court notice to the petitioner through IO for evidence on **30.03.2022.**

(Dr. Sumedh Kumar Sethi)  
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,  
New Delhi /17.12.2021